when due, the full purchase of livestock, as required by section 312(a) and 409 of the Act (7 

U.S.C. § 213(a) and 228b). 

In accordance with section 312(b) of the Act (7 U.S.C. § 213(b)), respondent is hereby 

assessed a civil penalty in the amount of Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($4,500.00). 

This Order shall have the same force and effect as if entered after full hearing. The 

provisions of this Order shall become final and effective on the sixth (6th) day of this Consent 

Decision and Order on the respondent (7 C.F.R. § 1.138).